
·aJffif ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

~ fcmm/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ cf ~ d]tl'/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
,:> .:> 

~ ~ ~ ~/VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi,t;qciicl4VtlTHIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
,:> 

(~ cii'./Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 / 2564545) 

~-~ ~ ~ - cfl<Ftt<Fttstft/,H\(!Jfof\/~01/11/2024-2025 ~ 09.07.2024 
" E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/E0l/11/2024-2025 Dated 09.07.2024 

t-fo3:ftrar Jll<Afi:ic1 cffirt g]" ~/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. ~ c),- -{l&s:;qfc:I ~ 3ITT" ~ 9lki~m'l<i ~ c),- ~ ~-~ acim 3-llaie>ll$ai ~-c;r 9!fck,IQ 

.:t11J.i8c1 ~ ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

st,.~. 

SI.No. 
fctcRur / Description ~ I Details 

~3n-$"~. ~. ~. c:t!QtlQ,fffi"I c),- ~ ~ 200 

c),-cftv ~ m- ~ ~ . ~. qfra=rur c=rm 
1. ~ cfif ~~/Title of work ~JTaf.Jr lJcf ~ ¥ ~ I Supply, Installation, Testing 

and Commissioning of 2 Nos. of 200 kVA DG Set and allied 
works for ASOE Facilities, SPARC, TERLS, VSSC 

2. 
faifctcJ * ?;)- dT$" Jiai J--1191 (i c>rTJRf / 

.:> ?105.39 ~ /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

~tpr~~~,~R", 

Fvra ~ .mt~r ~ ~ ~ c),-

3. 15a-~ ~ faiaTT ~ (OS) qfu ~/ Five Months 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned from the 15th day of date of 
issue of work order 

~ ~ ~ faifctcJ c,.f(-1 I~ -ii ~/From 10.07.2024, 10.00 ~/Hrs <'fcf,/to 23.07.2024, 23.00 

4. en)- s13a1<>1)s ~ ~ mr ~ ~/Hrs 

Period during which the tender 
document can be downloaded. 

~ .f9 est) cf,-{ o I ~/From 11.07.2024, 09.00 ~/Hrs <'fcf,/to 24.07.2024, 12.00 
5. 

~/Hrs Bid clarifications 

faifctcJ qJaf ~ ~ ~ q ~ en)- <'fcf,/Up to 29.07.2024, 23.00 ~/Hrs 
6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

faifctcJ ~ ~ 3ffif.R" ~ q cn)-/on 31.07.2024, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. ~ 

Due date and time of opening of 
tenders 

8. 
~ crrm ~ (~) ~2,10,780.00 

Earnest money deposit (EMO) 



2. tstm ~ ffldJ" AA 6cf lfla;qc11 ~ .:, . 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ cm- fa!IJ-.r1fc.l@c1 ~rc=rr cm- ~ cRaTT ITT7Tf/The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 

sfi. ~ 

SI. 
No. 

a. 

<fld.!lc1l ~/ Eligibility Criteria 

~lfc.l<fi t° SH-c1c1"1cfi.(UI ~ 3ffita:r ~ t° 
.:, 

~~me,Mq,~ ~mc,q!SIT 

t° ~ ~ 3fc;c>l@ c1 l•-Ffl I.( cnfm cfiT 
.:, 

{lc1)11t-:i!o1cfi ~ * q",(T ~ ~ ~I 
" Should have satisfactorily completed the 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. ~ ~ m. ~ ~ ~~ 
3fo1J.l1fa!lc1 ~. ~ ~ ~42.16 ~ t° 

.:, 

40% * cfil'.f ai" ITT m 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~42.16 Lakhs (or) 

ii. m~m.~~~~ 

..tlo1J.llfa!ic1 'c>lmc;, ~ ~ ~63.23 ~ t° 
.:, 

60% * cfil'.f ai" ITT m 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~63.23 Lakhs (or) 

iii. tJq; ~ cfil<l, fdt ti cfi'I ~ 31"1 J.l ,fa!! c1 
.:, 

~. ~ ~ ~84.31 ~ t° 80% * cfil'.f 

ai" ITTI 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~84.31 Lakhs. 

oTTc/Note: 

<ii a ;q c1 1 fq fc.l@ c1 m t 
.:, 

Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~~~~~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

i) cfiT<l ~rr crm ~ * ~ \,j, ~cti1{ 
.:, 

c;cITTT art)-~ \;IJ.l)UJ4:il ~ SIJ.llfulc1 ~I 

Work orders and completion certificates issued 

by the authority concerned to establish work 
experience. 

ii) ~ ~ c;cITTT art)- cfi"RlT ~ UTc,T 

\;jJ-IJOl4:il c):;- ~ t}g)Qfl \;JJ-11014:ij (me, 

~ 3-IT.!l' ~ ~) ~ ~ ~I 
Completion certificates for works issued by 

Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 
Deducted at Source) certificates. 

i) ~ m * JITTr<r t cfil'.f-'ff cfil'.f 100 c);-a'rQ-~ ~ st-;;fr w: ~ .3fT9"Rf, ~. 
~ " 

ii) 

iii) 

ti-fr8:fOT crm ~rf.:m I 
Similar works shall mean supply, installation, testing and commissioning of minimum 100 
kVA DG set. 

fcllv crnr cfi"Rll <pf ~ . m t' q).fc1fclcfi ~ ~ 7% ~ ~ ~ W4RUT ~ * 
iiic;,),c1:l') ~ ~ q8J.l1o1 ~ -frR "c'1cn ITT ~ ~. ~ af01a=IT ~ m 
~~~*~Cf, Sl.fc1c1"lcfi,(O) ~ 3-lfctR" ~ "rlcn~~ I 

.:, 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

:;tr-cJRR ~ ~-3'Gll"1f cl;- ~ 'Jl' cfil<1~Pr'ac1 ~ ~Mi<liificrt cl;-~ ~ ~-
.:, ' " ~, 

Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility/ evaluation. 



b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

~ ~ ~ 31 ~ cf;)-~ (31.03.2023) ~ fckc1"1-!l Ca'l31TcR" <'fm ~ 'Qcf ~ 

~ cfra, cf'lllT ;A" 3m ~ fckc1~.Q chl-l1cs1Fl, ~Ila ~ cfc>{o, tf:r ~ fi;tv ~ c>l•©lchl{ 
.:> .:> 

ffl cf;'r" .3iirlJ-llfo-lc1 ~. ~ 30% * cnH ~ rn-G':'fl Chartered Accountant certificate 
.:> 

~ ~ <TTa=fl" fcn' f31.62 ~I Should have for the Annual financial turnover and ba lance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2023), i.e. 01.62 Lakhs. 

31 ~ 2023 cf;)-~ ~ qfu cf'lllT ~ ~ 

cJ" * ~ qlSIT * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ .:> 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31st 

March 2023. 

ffl cf;'r" .3iirlJ-llfo-lc1 ~. mar f42.16 ~ ~ 
.:> 

40%~ ~ntra=r ~~~I 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 
cost of the work, i.e. f42.16 Lakhs. 

~~~~~amcTT~;R"~ 

'JT$' m ~ 31irlJ-11fo-la ~ * 3-Tftlq, ~ 
.:) V 

~I r-'fo-l*fcl,...,c;~lch~I~{ cf;)-~ (AxNx2)-B c);" .3-TTm'{' 

~ 3-TtJafr ~ ~ cf;'r" amcTT ~ ofOToiT cR 

m mfita" cRaTT wrr ~ f.=tfclcJ c..fa 18-;,1 ~ 
fi;tv fo-l 8c;a1 c);" mtr ~ CRa,T ~ I 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 
~/where, 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

~ 3-lirl fl RI c1 h" * ~ ~ 
.:>" ~ .......... ~.:> 

fl q cnrl c1 I rn -tf:r cf;'r" SI J-l I ful c1 i;rffi 

(,a 4rai d I -c;r1ITOT-tR JI~~ cfi' ~H-d Jlch{ 01 
.;) 

.f:1- 3mm fttfit ~ lJ;: ~ ~ 3mtcn 

~ "'° ~ ~)I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. ~ rn-1 c);" .3f<rRiR' RI ISi -!l ch 
.:> 

f.=tfclcJ ~ ..,..3 -:c-C"c>lc::tt-iffi)~a""T .,..,fl,..,.J.l'"'I q .... a1..,. cf;'r" 

~3fcl'ftr~~~~ 
cfilm c);" Fc;rv fcl,c1~-!l S1fcics1~a1 ~rra 
~ -mc;r ffl Cfif fcrcRur I ~ ~ W-flc.:i: 
.:> " •~• ~ ~ ;A° Jllq~~ ti A 

.:> 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- T° ~ "JW ffl ~ ~ ~ t Cfif 
t.-~ 00' ~ cf 8 J-l Iii-I ~ «R' ~ d]'<'f ii. 

.:> " 

3 q 4 cfci o=nc (ii) * ~rrcr -mr .3f<rRiR' 
°chRt ~ ~ 6n c:t8J-llii-l ~ ffi 5 cf'lllT ~ c;'RTa=r 'C!ch' ~ ('C!ch' ~ ;A" fimlT 

;nm ~ Ca't.3TT'c:f'{') * ~ "Jf{! 

~ ffl Cfif ~ I 
" Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 

" .:> 
fo-lchlc>II ~I 

Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 



f. 

B- cfr~J-llcrl ~ TTR ~ ~ 'N' ~ 
(ffl ~ ~ ~ ~ ~,~ 
Jf/12) c); mra:r qt fct;v ~ ~ ~ 

" ri c); ~ ~ fikct'1.a l.lkliil~c11JIT 

~~I 
Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- 394cfc1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
.:> 

3ITTffita" ~ ~ 6",cfiT ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ mT I 

Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

~~~cfi"~~: 
Applicable for electrical works only: 
iil~C'l<>ictic1~ c); tTRf ~ <IT ~ ~ 
~c;c:im~3"ftt:rcfat(f~~ 

(r\oicM 250 -l;ssii-4" cfcii' cl;' ~ '8.ftll4cr1 m 
200 clicfN aq; cl;' ~) c); ~ ~ 
fifclc:.lcfil{ <>ll$-H~ ~ ~I .:> 

The bidder shall possess valid electrical 
contractor's license of appropriate class and 
category {Minimum LT installations upto 250kW or 
Generator upto 200kVA) issued by Central or State 

Electricity Authority. 

~ fclc:.1c1 -Hfclc:.lcfil{ c); <>ll$-Ho--H ~ 
\.lJ-llfulc-i ~I 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. ~ ~ Jf tj;jflcfici ~ ~ ~ ~rc;cf," ~ ~ 'cf,'{' fatfclcJ C:.fci I c:l;,i 
• C. .:> .:> . 

www.tenderwizard.in/lSRO c:liii-Hl$C:: ~ Sl3crl<'i~S ~ "1T ~ ti ~ tj~1cfi{OI ~ ~ 
391ctci c:liii-Hl$C:: Jf ~~ ~ ~I $"-1fccf c); ~ ~ ~ ~rc;ct," mRl' ~~ R>ll$lls cfiT 
~ti 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/lSRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. ~ c:.h1ic:l-i!l cfiT sl3crl<'i~s ~ J:ITTf ~ f.-lfclc:.lcfil-1. cfiT ~ ~ Jf "9TTf a,ffe ITT ~I 

f.-lfclc:.l<hl{ c;c:im ~ ~ o]"Q" c:.fc1lc:l;;,l ~~ fcrnm ~ -H,.a1fclc1 ~ ~I ~ 9FTT 

oT<IT ~ "cl" 3flcf~~ cfiT lffi a,ffe ~ 6 c'IT ~ i;rfc-iTcf cfiT ~ ~ "1TQdTT I 
" 

5. 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt/ Term Deposit Receipt/ Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMO in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMO for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

a'!) faifctcJ c>ffc!Trr/~ * ~ cliT cJcff cf,{~cllc>l QJ-lQ,HQJ-l$ ~ q;t QJ-lQ,HQJ-l$ ~ 3ITT:lR 

~ / 3<;_llllJ-l ~ tj-,J')cf,{01 \,lJ-llOlq:l <IT ~ ~ ~ (g'r~)/mcft "Qcf m ~ 

~ (~cfl3TT~)/cn<R mg/~ ~ ~ 3ITTITTT (Vil'1Rf~)/6Hshlfc Qcf ~ ~~nc;m 

m QJ-JQ,HQJ-J$ J-i:i1c>1<-1 ~ fclfa:IR;isc cfiT$" 3w<T fa:rct:;m ~ ~ ci"1lcf>{o1 \.lJ-J101q:i ~ 
' ' ~ 

Cfi{a1T ~I ~/\.lJ-llOlq:l ~ ~ ~ ~/~ 1$ ~ ~ cfcf> ~ ~ ~I 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost / EMO should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 
MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC)/ Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) / Coir Board/ National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) / Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum / certificate shall be valid as on due date / extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 3q;acfrt cm 1 * fclfa:IR;isc. ~ ~ ~ ~ ¥r rn, ~ "Qcf .3-fa=RIBUT ™-
~ ~ ~ 

~. e1')Q,HQ,Hffl, ~. kl'Qcloic-lq{J-l ~ cf>lll~c>lll J:j fa:tfclc;,c! ~ ~, 
~ ~ 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. "CT) ~ cliT ~ W.Tal, fa:tfctcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ cnt m ~ ~. ¥r \Jt.TI"ai, 

~ "Qcf 3fo=RIBUT ™-~, c:1')Q,HQ,Hfi\ ~. fc-1Ma=ic1q{J-l c), cf>lll~c>lll * ~ fcl;-m 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~I ~ faifctcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ cnt <IT ~ ~ ~ ~ 1JTCcf 

aiffe ~ ~ ~ ill fa:rtacJ cnt ~ ~ 9'"{" 3l~--cftctc1 fcl;-m -anraTT I 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand / speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

a'!) faifctcJ c>ffc!Trr/~ * ~ cliT cJcff cf,{~ cl I c>l QJ-l Q ,H Q J-l $ ~ q;t Q J-l Q,H Q J-l $ ~ 3-TTtrR 

~ I 3c;llllJ-l ~ ci"1"lcf>{OI \.lJ-llOl4:l <IT ci"1lcf>{OI \.lJ-llU14:l 3llR tm 5(~) * ,Hruc11crl,HI{ 
' " ~ 

3lcrl\.lJ-llfulc-l ~ ma ~ ~ ~I 344cfc-l ~/\.lJ-llOl4:l ~ -~ ma 31:f \Jt.TI"ai, ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

"Qcf .3-fa=RIBUT ™-~. q')Q,HQ,Hfi\ ~. kl'Qcloic14{J-l c), cf>lll~c>lll * ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

~ cnt <im ~ 9'"{" m ~ ~ ~ ~ ITT-afrl ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ cnt 
~ 

<im ~ 9'"{" m ~ ~ ~ ma 1JTCc1 crl"ffe ~ t ill ~ ~ 9'"{" ~ t;R--c-lTcl" cnt 
3l.fc:1"icf>c1 fct;m ~ I 

C. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost/ EMO should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum / certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand / speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 



8. f.tfcm ~ Cfi'I' 3ffi?lJ:r ~ ~ ~ ~ Cfi'I' misrt>TT ~ cfiilcihm>I filfct&lcfil-0 ~ dcficrt1~ 

"Qcj q(falf:;.ciq, ~~~I cicfi~1ch'I Vcf q(fulf-,:..qcf, ~ ~ ~ ~ 3ITT)- fcR:c:ra" OO!ITT I 
(, 

J-IC"..qjcf,.-1 ~ anm1 cicfi~1ch'I "Qcf qjfa'lf-;:..qcfi ~ ~ J-IC"..qjcf,cri ~ ~. fa-lfclt;lcfil{ c;clRT ~ 
~ ~--n-::1--1+ ~ ' ~ 
~ iw t;@l~-i!1 <fiT ~ ~ * Fa-li)-a.,ur ~ ~I ~ tTT<IT "JT<IT fcl:;- cfiT$" ~ Jla,4a1 

~ "ch)- ~ o,ti- cfi«fl" a)° ~ ~ m * jFfcficfil{ cR" cfl" ~ 3iR ~ 1,Ffcilci'i "ch)- 3frn" cf;)' 

i;rfsf;-m ~ ~rrfi:h;r o,ti-~ ~I ~ m * 3-ffdT, cicfi~1ch'I J.!t..qicf>o-t ~ (~) ~ 
fa-lfclt;lcfiH cf;)' IITT1cIT cfiT J-t(>'<llicf>cri 3iR m~ ~ fa-lfclc;lcf>H c;clRT ~ ~ CflRTT * * ~ cfiT 

~ ~-~' ~ fart'ra.,ur 3fr ~ an:raTTI J-IC"llicfio1 ~ ~ ~ ~ cicfi~1cfi) J-lC"..qjcf,cri ~ = f.?rfclc.T t;f-<11~'31 ~ 
~=,__,_ ~~~~ ~ Y" . 

~ ~ e;I ~ ~. fa-lfe;lSC:: ~ (m-nf f.-l~t;lcfil{1 "ch)-~ ~ cfl" ~) "ch)- 3-R>fJT *• 
~ ~ fa-lfclt;lcf>H1 cf;)' ~ ~ ~ Fa-li)-a.,ur c=rm cicfi~')lch'I J-l,t..qicficri ~ ~ m-nf GlV 

anm 3t)-{ f.:tfclcJ i;rfsf;-m1~Rif ~ 3,a'ffiR 31m cf;)' i;rfsf;-m cf;)' ~, 
~ 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny/ evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of tech no-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the ten de re rs 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 

qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

oITG: cfiT$" ~~ fa-lfclc:.lcf>H, ~ ~ ~ c=rm q~J-11°1 c=Ttrl Ji_<"..qjcf,cri ~ ~ ~ ~ fcRfT 
<fiR<f ~ ~ Vcfi ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * * fcRfT ~ acti~1ch'I ~ ~ .!i_c>-..qifcha f.:tlm "JT<IT t. "ch)-

9af: J-tc>-..qjfcha _,ffe ~ ~ 3ITT q(iJ-tlcri f.:tfclcJ cf;)' qr,@°f ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ J-lc>-llicficri 3lcfl 
~ ~ ~ 

~anml 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 

for the present tender. 

9. fa-lfclc_lcfiH, ~flcfil i;f@Tcf f-ci1cfil{ ~ "Jl<IT 6, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 5% ~ gfc:t~rc,) cfiT cfil<t cf;)' 

"il"JRt'r, 3TT~flf-t:nf/cfil<t ~r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ * 15 ~ ~ ~ ~I ~ "il"TRt'r "J-l"m-t:nf 

~/fcRfr .:tlo1flfilc1 ~ c;-am ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ *· ~ ~ . cftQ'81Ht-tfi, ciirr-695 022 
~~~~-' ~ ~;;=rm* (m) 3ioj,t1~Rlc1 ~ ~ ~ ~ "il"TRi'r ~ ~ * ~ m * ~ cfi{aTT errm1 ~ 

fa-lfclc_lcfil{, ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ cJ" a)°, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~. 341cfci fa-llS91C:.cri dflW 
~ H 3-RfCnc>r ~ 6 a)° 3cf;zy ~~cf;)'~~~~. '1-lJ-llil ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
3t)-{ 3TT~n:r-t:nf/cfil<t ~r f.-lfclc;1cfi1-l cfij" ~ ~ ~ ~ m: ~ ~ cJ" ~1 3q~cfa fa-llS41c;.-1 ~,~ ~ ~ 

dflW mcc=r ~ ~ ~ ~ f.:tfclcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ anmTI 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent} of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 {or} in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any

1 
the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 

cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. f.'rfcl?J ~ ~ * ~ ~ f.-lfcle.lchl{, d]tf ~Ten, 4)Qlfofl/11trlol, :«IQAgl/ ~ 'll11or, 
.::, .::, .::, 

.ft)Q11g)4ifclcuci/$'7l~f;i,q<-~l$a'll'al4-<-~l$.Jlfol.iH-'IR1~/$a'lfol.tH-~ ~ qq~cr1J-1Rl * .f~ " .::, 

cnT fa:RT!BUT cf,{ ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMG/ Head CMD/ Deputy Head, CMD-contracts / Engineer-SG / Engineer-SF/Engineer-SE/ 
Engineer-SD. 

11. 3ITTc'f c):;- ,i1.ss';qfa cfi'r 3ITT" * -~ fci"lcf>H ch-liAci1c>11 ~ "'icr1i-lJ-1 m ~ 3,a=<:f ~ cf;)

fcilchI{ ~ tcr Gfft."lf ~ 6" 3tR ~ cfiRUT ~ ~ ~ m -c;ffC(1" mfr ~3-IT cf;)- n-;-~ 
.::, 

chT ~ m t1 mfr f.-lfcle.10 -;;n- f.-lfe;.sc: ~@f cf;)- ~ ~ ~ ~ m c@$ ~~ ~ 

f.-l fcle.l cfil{ c,qRT ~~ ~ <fr ~ 6", 3ffci"lcf>H cf>{ <fr ~ I - " 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. m«, c):;- {l¾qfa cfi'r 3ITT" * ~ fcilchl{ ch{iAcilc>II ~ cfiT<t ~T ~ ~ * ~ cfiT<t 
m * q ~ ci~cr11m m cfi'r ~ * cfi"JfJ" chT 3ft" ~ m t e1m f.-l RI c>.I cfiI < ~ ~ * ~ 
3fl"~~cRml 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. mra c):;- {l¾qfa cfi'r 3ITT" * ~ ,fci"lcf>I{ ct>{iAcilc>II ~~cf;)- qut ~ * m ~ ~ 
" 

:mdf cf;)- fci"Icfi1{ m cnr ~mt e1m f.itfcle.1ch1{ en)- t?;v mr ~ ~ ~ m cf,{crjT ITT-TTI 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ c):;-~ ;# ~ m ~a; ~ * ~ 3ft" trai-~ ~ * ~ t 3tR ~ ~ 
tfai-i;rmz cRat cfi'r cfillmT cfi'r 6 ~ c,qffi ~ cfi'r ~ ~ 3H·ci"lcfil{ CR <fr ~I - .::, 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. ~ .fci"lcfil{ ct>{iAcllc>II ~ ~ ~ ~-~ ~ 3ITTT cfi'r "1liAcllc>1~ cr11fa;q1 c):;- 3-ra=R-ITT" 
.::, 

\,lfrllc:11 cf;)-~ a;;:)" cfll fclcf><'"q m 6°1 

The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. f..H'clc;1cfiH cf>T fmwT <i> ~ <i> ~ ™ * fatFctcJ ;;rm ~ <f;)-~ a'lffe <fr" ~ ~ .:, 

~ ~ 3-ITT' ~ cf>lll~crcFllai ~ f-;)J.-J-lc;H ~ ~ ~~ ~ o1;;na)ch) ~~ 61 
W 301 cllRcill~ q;r .,m ~ ~ <RaTT ~ ~ ~ m~ fclim ~ IITTfill * cfiTd1 ~ ~ ~ <TI' 

~ ~ qif cf>l4,fr1 ~ 3-ITT" ~ 3-@fta=r fm:rra'T * cf>l4-lci -ll'7i48ci 3TIUcf>1fr cfi1 o1;;na)ch) ft~~ 6°1 
~ e;:_emr ~ ~Rt cfil 3<"t>iQo1 ~ tI"t ~ c;;_a-m ;;rm <f;)- CIT$'~¼~ <fr"~ e1m 
~~en-~1 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 

cancellation of contract. 

17. ~. 344cta tt"-lT 1 <il ~ ~ mfc'c:r <f;)- .3ffiP:r ~ ~ q;Jf-~-q;Jf 120 faiIT cfifi" ;ma=lf 
.:, -.,......,.~.:, 

~I ~ "cf>f$ fo:lfclc;lcfil-l ~ ~ <il 3fc."{' Jftr.=TT ~ m ~ t <TI' fatFctcJ <f;)- ~RTT -crcf 
~ * ~ q~cfr~o1 cfl{-aT t ~ ~. fficfiR" qi)- -fq"lcf>I{ .,ffe 6 ill~ fua'lT fclim ~ 

.:, 

m 3GTTf tI"t cf>T$" q-a=rm, fcmr fua'lT ~ ~ ufil" <il so % (q'"'q'ffi i;rfc:t~rc=r) q;r ~ wrr.r q;r .:, 

~ ~ 6' I 3fm, fa:! fclc;1 cf>Fl cf>T cfi1<l <f;)- 4o1 Wifclc;1 * :ffii!'T AA <f;)-~ .,ffe <fr" ~ I .:, .:, 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 

re-tendering process of the work. 

18. ~ G"{' f.:rur<.r ~ G"{', ~ fa:! fclc;lcfil-t1 <il ~ 'Qq, 'cf>m" fcf1m "1l"QdTTI 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

up Directo 

;d}QJi"1 ~""1-rr,~ CMG, VSSC 



c1cfi...flclh-a1fiilf.;4cfi ~ ifi' m't fo!l1-cr1~@c1 &fdlc"h,n ifi' ~ c#i't 4]j :srf? Vfw'" c#i't .;mr, ~ 

3rntITT;' mi): lR fo!l~&lcfil-0 cffi" 3ifcfttc1 ~ m1 
SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. ~ 3m=r ~ ~ ~ 6cI ~ ~ ~ artr ~ dT"Q" ~ ~r 
..:> ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ f~ ~ 6c1 ~ ~ ~artl" ~ d°T"Q" fl.filf'ca !.IJ41U lq::l 
..:> ..:> ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. ~ J41o-1ds cfi 31oTTITT" m i;rq:;ffi am c1c>1cr11:i:i q~J41°1 q;r ~ CRaZ q;r c.fc1ltjcr1') rn 
..:> (, ..:> 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 
eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ qifvrr ~ a1iT cfil<TT ~ fl.filf'ca !.IJ41Ulq::l e)g']Qfi (me, ~ cflTcT df<lT "cf){) !.IJ41Ulq311 * 
' ..:> 

~~~l 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. -:m-ts i>\@cfiH ~ artr ~ 31.03.2023 q;)-~ i:\Mcl1c>l 3-ffi:rn- qi'q cf"CilT cfi m c=rm ~ 

R.@.-lcl1c>l ~ fctc:cfm ~ ~ J:ITTT am ~ tr:r, m am ~ "ITT9T fctcRUT 
..:> 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five yea rs ending 31.03.2023 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. fcR:fl' J1o-1flfilc1 ~ * >fTCc'I" ~ fiq.-o-1c11 rn-tr:r ~ !.IJ41fulc1 ~ (fiqa-v1c11 rn-tr:r 
..:> " ..:> 

mfc.'l;qj cfi !.lfc1-11cfi{UI e:f;'r' 3-mrn- ™ * ~: ~ * ~~a, ~ ~) ..:> ..:> 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank {Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ ~ !BRcfr q~cfi<>lo-l/Calculation of bidding capacity {Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 5c);c;1-l1 cfi -&q <>11$-Hfl ~ ~I Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. ,..:, 

9. mm";T ~ fll.filo-<-l ~RTT cfi m-1 cfi 31offiR" ~ ~ cfi fc;lv 3fc;c>1ffilc1 ~ -HJ41fca 
..:> -'-'----- ..:> 

~ cfi ~ $a, cfiT<-lT * ~ ~ fckJl<-l !.lfc-l<ll&c1I ~ cfi& ~ ~ ~ CfiRTT ~ ~ A list 
. " ..:> " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. mm";T ~ tl1J41.-<-l ~RTT cfi m-2 cfi ~ ~ q;r ~. flJ41fca ~ fc:tfit, ~ <11q,),c1:fl .3ITR;' 

~ 'cfi& rr flJ41Cc1 cfiT<-lT ~ ~ (~ ~- ~.86) 
A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 
Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. ~/to, cfi ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. ~ ~ ufu/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~/Company Profile with details. 

14. 01"JQ,He) cicr1"lcfi{OI !.IJ41Ulq::l/GST registration certificate 

15. Jlfc-l~cfc1 c,fc-iltj-:ii, ~~~ill /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



'15c-q9~f ~/IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ CfiT ~ cH·dl~.:ii / Q'1Q.ffQ'1$ ciJlcn,(01 ',jJfjUjq:,j, ~ ~ cfi'I' ~ Fctftt" 3fR 
lJlnf ~ ~ m- ~. 3'Cl"WliJ, f.nfrur ~~,;mm - ~. fcrst;'1-~ 
Jraftaf ~. cRT, ~ tft'.3't., ffi<(,qcr1aq:c11 - 695022, c)m;f" <fi" cn1<1h•1<1 'If ~ ~ .:, .:, , 

~~~m:cG<l"mara.n- ~ I ma-~~~~~~lJlnf~ 
~ m-~ ~ ~ I Q'1Q.ffQ'1$ ci./lcfi,(Uj ',jJfjUjq:,j q;J ~ ",j'fct 'Sl"J"Ccl' -nff cfi'I' ~ ~. 
cft ~ ~ ~ ti'k tR" 3Ft-cftte1 ~ .:ii'TQ'ml 
Original document of EMD / MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMO/ MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• qJ111o1 ~ ~ <fi" 3'iraR, .fifcla1cnFllJ.aq:cq1$.:ii<tl <GI ~<1Rc1cn ~ ifil, lJWT cfi"Rt1IT ,:> ,:> .) 
9

111-?"11 ,:> 

~. ~ t" 3m' ~ cfi'I' 3fcrt"1fffi' ;;nff cft .:ii'T'Q7ft1 amftt, ~ crt<ll'i:IH t" 3r.mR '8"1<r-
.:, , .:> .:, 

lf1nf tR ~ ~ cfi'I' .:ii'T'Q7ft1 ~ am ~ 1t ~ ~ .a 111 ni <1l ~ <lcfC1' .:, .:, 

~ ~ 3rnn1fcfi 3t1fflao1 am tJRr t- ilTG ~ cft .:ii'T'Q7ft1 
As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


